 SN74LVC16245A
16-BIT BUS TRANSCEIVER
WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCES062L – DECEMBER 1995 – REVISED AUGUST 2002
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� Member of the Texas Instruments
Widebus   Family
� Operates From 1.65 V to 3.6 V

–  200-V Machine Model (A115-A)
–  1000-V Charged-Device Model (C101)
description/ordering information
This 16-bit (dual-octal) noninverting bus
transceiver is designed for 1.65-V to 3.6-V VCC
operation.
The SN74LVC16245A is designed for asynchronous communication between data buses. The control-function
implementation minimizes external timing requirements.
This device can be used as two 8-bit transceivers or one 16-bit transceiver. It allows data transmission from the
A bus to the B bus or from the B bus to the A bus, depending on the logic level at the direction-control (DIR)
input. The output-enable (OE) input can be used to disable the device so that the buses are effectively isolated.
To ensure the high-impedance state during power up or power down, OE should be tied to VCC through a pullup
resistor; the minimum value of the resistor is determined by the current-sinking capability of the driver.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
SSOP DL
Tube SN74LVC16245ADL
LVC16245ASSOP – DL
Tape and reel SN74LVC16245ADLR
LVC16245A
–40°C to 85°C TSSOP – DGG Tape and reel SN74LVC16245ADGGR LVC16245A
TVSOP – DGV Tape and reel SN74LVC16245ADGVR LD245A
VFBGA – GQL Tape and reel SN74LVC16245AGQLR LD245A
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design
guidelines are available at www.ti.com/sc/package.
Copyright   2002, Texas Instruments IncorporatedPRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date.
Products conform to specifications per the terms of Texas Instruments